
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

18 July 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2012, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Executive Consultation on Council Tax Support and reforms with Request 
for Endorsement by Members 

 
 Presenter: Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits) and  

Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



6 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme (Pages 7 - 12) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services & Assets) 
 

7 Re-Development Of Tranches 2 And 3 Garage Sites (Pages 13 - 28) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Portfolio Holder for Core Services 
and Assets) 
 

8 Tamworth Homelessness Education Programme (Pages 29 - 42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

9 The Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Tenants (Pages 43 - 70) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

10 Safeguarding Update (Pages 71 - 74) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

11 Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Phase (Pages 75 - 84) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 13th JUNE 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director 
of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Fleur Fernando (Partnership Support and Development Manager), 
Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager) and Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits) 
 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive). 
 

15 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Communities, Planning and Partnership gave a presentation on the 
Town Centre. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

18 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

19 QUARTER 4 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorse the contents of the report 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

20 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS REPORT  

 
The contents of the report were recorded. 
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorse the contents of the report 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
 
 
 

21 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets advising 
members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2011/12 
(subject to audit confirmation) and seeking formal approval to re-profile specific 
budget into 2012/13 was considered 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the final outturn position of the 2011/12 

capital programme, and; 
 2 Cabinet approved the re-profiling of the budget into the 

Authority’s Capital Programme 2012/13 (total £1.489m). 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

22 LANDLORD SERVICES - END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements in 
place to meet the requirements of The Landlord Regulatory Framework as 
revised under the Localism Act 2011 placing a greater emphasis on local control 
and a requirement for Tenants to influence, shape and scrutinise services was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the key achievements of the Council’s 

Landlord Service during 2011/12; 
 2 Cabinet agreed that an Annual Report be produced in 

Page 2



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

accordance with the Landlord Co-regulatory Framework, 
established under the Localism Act 2011, and; 

 3 Cabinet delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing to agree the final publication following an 
independent and free assessment by the tenant advisory 
service. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
. 
 
 

23 TENANCY STRATEGY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder of Housing seeking approval of the Council’s 
Tenancy Strategy responding to the requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for 
local authorities to prepare and publish a Tenancy Strategy by 15 January 2013 
and taking into consideration the Council’s current Homelessness Strategy was 
considered. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

24 TOWN CENTRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
asking Cabinet to consider the emerging Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary 
Planning Document for consultation purposes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 The Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary Planning 

Document be approved for consultation purposes over two 
discrete periods prior to adoption by Cabinet, and; 

 2 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise be delegated to approve the final version of the 
materials prior to consultation. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

25 VOLUNTARY AND  COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING CYCLE 2  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval to amend and update the existing Commissioning Framework 

RESOLVED  That the Tenancy Strategy be approved 
  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 

Page 3



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

4 
 

moving towards joined up commissioning in Tamworth, support to amend the 
existing Voluntary Sector Commissioning Board to support a wider Public Sector 
Commissioning Framework and to build on current commissioning practice and 
momentum, leading the way in Tamworth in joined up commissioning was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the proposal that the Voluntary and 

Community Sector (CVS) and Tamworth Strategic 
Partnership (TSP) Commissioning Frameworks are 
combined and become the  Tamworth Public Sector 
Commissioning Framework; 

 2 Cabinet endorsed the proposal that the current VCS 
Commissioning Board becomes a Public Sector 
Commissioning Board and h
[...]
uncil Tax Benefit teams to provide Fairer Charging Financial 
Assessments and Welfare Benefits Advice at a local level on their behalf, initially 
from April 2013 – March 2016 was considered. 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED That Cabinet accepted and endorsed the commissioning of 
Financial Assessment and Welfare Benefits Advice for the 
Tamworth area to Tamworth Borough Council’s Benefits 
Team from April 2013. 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

25th July 2012  
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
CORE SERVICES & ASSETS 

 
 

Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To inform Members of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made 
during 2011/12 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet endorses the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-Committee  
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Tamworth Borough Council operates a number of small grant schemes designed to 
encourage community and voluntary groups to develop in Tamworth and to support 
the delivery of the Councils vision and corporate priorities,  
 
Tamworth Borough Council has three small grant schemes 1) Grants to Voluntary 
and Community Groups, 2) Arts Grants and 3) Sports Grants.  
 
Applications are therefore invited from any group or individuals living within the 
Borough of Tamworth who require financial support to pursue services/ activities. 
 
The Cabinet Grants Sub-Committee meets on a quarterly basis to consider grant 
applications from Voluntary Organisations and Local Arts.  This report is to provide 
Members with details of awards made during 2011/12.  
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

This report accords with the funding framework endorsed by the Cabinet in July 
2005.. 
 
The grant awards have been met from the 2011/12 Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations and Local Arts Grants
[...]
 left blank



CABINET 
 

 
25th July 2012 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUALITY FOR HOUSING  AND PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 

 
 

Re-Development of Tranches 2 and 3 Garage Sites 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To provide members with an update on progress concerning the disposal of 26 Council 
owned garage sites identified in Appendix A for the purpose of developing affordable 
housing.  This activity is consistent with previous Cabinet decisions to disinvest in sites that 
are uneconomical to retain and utilise these for redevelopment purposes where this is a 
practical option.   
 
Following a previous report to Cabinet in September 2011, significant progress has been 
made in taking forward the first 10 Tranche 1 sites for re-development (listed within 
Appendix B).  All sites have now been vacated and cleared.  Parking issues around the 
proposed developments had been highlighted as a major concern by residents.  The 
production of a Parking Strategy that highlighted key issues and proposed solutions provided 
a means by which to address those issues.  All garage tenants were offered a priority move 
to an alternative site.  In addition, vulnerable tenants were identified and officers visited each 
of these to seek to resolve any particular issues that had arisen.  
 
Planning applications regarding these sites are likely to be submitted in late summer of this 
year.  Legal work to dispose of these sites to Registered Provider partners is about to 
commence.  A final decision relating to the disposal of these sites will be made jointly by the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets as per the 
authority delegated by Cabinet on 21st September 2011. 
 
The purpose of this report is also to seek member approval to proceed with the 16 sites 
identified in Tranche’s 2 and 3 to take forward for the purposes of re-development for 
affordable housing.  It is proposed a similar approach will be adopted as applied to the 10 
Tranche 1 sites.  A detailed programme of site evaluation, feasibility assessments and 
consultation will again be required to determine which sites will go forward for re-
development and require a final decision in respect to the disposal of land.  Where sites are 
identified that are not appropriate for re-development, alternative uses for those sites will be 
explored.  The site at Colborne Road is currently also being investigated in terms of being 
utilised to increase the number of allotments that are adjacent to the garages on this site.  As 
with the Tranche 1 sites, the process will incorporate the potential to develop specialist 
housing provision for older people and vulnerable residents.  Initial Tranche 2 and 3 site 
visits have been undertaken and feedback on these is attached at Appendix C.  
 
As highlighted in previous reports to members, the development of affordable housing on 
these sites will enable the Council to deliver against priorities identified in the Local Delivery 
Plan as approved by Cabinet in June 2011.  Additionally this action will support the delivery 
of the Council’s corporate priorities and those identified in the Local Plan 2006-28 and 
Healthier Housing Strategy. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



RECOMMENDATIONS 
� That Cabinet notes progress made to date regarding the disposal of garage 

sites to partner Registered Providers (RPs) to develop affordable housing 
� That Cabinet approve the commencement of work in relation to sites 

identified in Tranches 2 and 3 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Cabinet has previously agreed to the disposal of 26 Council owned garage sites for the 
purpose of developing affordable housing.  The first 10 of these sites have been progressed 
in partnership with Bromford Housing Group and Waterloo Housing Group.  It is anticipated 
that these sites will progress to the planning application stage in the late summer of this year.  
It is intended the remaining 16 sites 
[...]
nt of private garden amenity  

 
10. Thurne (643) 

 

• Public open space behind trees 

• Check the relationship of the existing dwellings in respect of fronts and backs- 
difficult site to develop 

• Possibility of road adoption- check with local authority 
 

11. Beauchamp Road (475) 
 

• Further checks required to decide whether to include within programme 

• Garage located within private garden curtilage at the end of the site- garages 
appear in good condition 

 
12. Arden Close (476) 

 

• Thin bungalow option 

• Check 45 degree code 

• Check rear unit- gable end overlooks site 
 

13. Chapelon (454) 
 

• Good developable opportunities continuing the build line along Chapelon with 
back gardens facing Nos. 15-17 

• Allow for side entry access to existing units 
 

14. Chapelon (453) 
 

• Possibly back to back development opportunities; however, on-street parking 
for units facing Silver Link Road frontages- possibly 4 units 

 

Page 26



15. Ferrers  Road (637) 
 

• Potential development opportunities 

• Rights of access apparent to 3 units around the southern and western 
boundaries- rights of access to be investigated and determined 

 
16. Ferrers  Road (449) 

 

• Potential development opportunities- possibly 4 units facing the east 

• Plenty of lamp posts in/ around the site- possible congregation for anti- social 
behaviour 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 
DATE OF COMMITTEE 

25 July 2012 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Tamworth Homelessness Education Project   
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the revised Tamworth 
Homelessness Education Project (THEP).  This is a key prevention tool used to 
support homelessness prevention activity.   
 
The THEP has been in place since 2003/04 and is funded by Tamworth Borough 
Council via its homelessness grant with the aim of preventing homelessness 
amongst young adults and educating those that do become homeless on who to 
approach for advice and what assistance may be offered.  
 
Due to changes in education system within Tamworth it has become increasingly 
difficult to gain access to the schools.  To ensure the continued success and further 
development of the programme it has now been fully revised to broaden the projects 
remit and make it more adaptable for use with a range of audiences.  The 
programme will continue to be delivered in local schools but in developing a flexible 
approach it is intended the THEP will continue to be developed in such a way as to 
enable delivery of the programme to a range of partners where homelessness for 
young people may be an issue. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

� That Cabinet approves the use of the revised Tamworth Homelessness 
Education Programme as a key prevention tool to support homelessness 
prevention activity. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Homelessness Education Programme was originally launched in 2003 and was 
delivered by Cornerstone Housing Association.  However, following a multi-agency 
review of the programme in 2009 the decision was taken to bring the programme “in 
house” and a Homelessness Education Officer was employed to develop and deliver 
the programme.  As the review of the programme had involved a number of partner 
agencies that were active members of the Turnaround Project, it was also decided at 
this time to integrate the delivery of the Homelessness Education Programme into 
that scheme.  The Homelessness Education Officer began delivering a refreshed 
programme to all of the educational establishments that were working with the 
Turnaround Project. This involved delivering sessions to year 6 and year 10 pupils in 
local schools.  This approach proved successful but it became increasingly difficult to 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



gain access to schools.   
 
In order to address this problem and enhance the profile of the THEP, a decisi
[...]
o
r 

p
ro
v
id
e
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 m
o
n
e
y
 a
d
v
ic
e
. 
 

F
u
n
d
s
 r
e
s
e
rv
e
d
 i
n
 o
rd
e
r 
to
 f
u
lly
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
 

th
e
 m
o
s
t 
a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 m
a
n
n
e
r 
in
 w
h
ic
h
 t
o
 

u
ti
lis
e
 t
h
e
s
e
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
re
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 i
n
 

T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
 

 
Im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
b
e
s
t 
p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 /
 g
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 

in
it
ia
ti
v
e
s
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 r
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
£
5
2
,4
0
4
 

 
£
5
2
K
 

 
£
2
5
K
 

T
o
 p
u
t 
in
 p
la
c
e
 n
e
w
 i
n
it
ia
ti
v
e
s
 f
o
r 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 H
o
u
s
in
g
  
a
s
 a
 r
e
s
u
lt
 o
f 
d
ir
e
c
ti
o
n
 

fr
o
m
 C
e
n
tr
a
l 
G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
o
r 
fr
o
m
 t
h
e
 

id
e
n
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
b
e
s
t 
p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 

 

T
o
ta
l 
P
ro
je
c
te
d
 S
p
e
n
d
 

 

£
2
6
0
,8
1
1
 

 

£
1
8
2
K
 

 

£
7
0
K
 

 

£
5
1
2
,8
1
1
 

Page 40



  B
u
d
g
e
t 
(a
b
o
v
e
 p
la
n
 a
s
s
u
m
e
s
 n
o
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
g
ra
n
t 
fu
n
d
in
g
 b
e
y
o
n
d
 1
3
/1
4
) 

T
o
ta
l 
A
v
a
il
a
b
le
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
  
=
 £
5
1
2
,8
1
1
 

 1
1
/1
2
 H
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 G
ra
n
t 
id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 r
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 C
/F
 

£
1
3
6
,0
1
4
 

1
1
/1
2
 M
o
rt
g
a
g
e
 R
e
s
c
u
e
 

£
3
5
,7
2
4
 

1
1
/1
2
 Y
o
u
n
g
 P
e
rs
o
n
s
 H
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 i
n
 S
c
h
o
o
ls
 

£
6
,6
6
6
 

1
2
/1
3
 H
B
 R
e
fo
rm

s
 T
ra
n
s
it
io
n
a
l 
F
u
n
d
in
g
 

£
8
,4
0
7
 

1
2
/1
3
 H
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 G
ra
n
t 

£
1
6
3
,0
0
0
 

1
3
/1
4
 H
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 G
ra
n
t 

£
1
6
3
,0
0
0
 

T
o
ta
l 

£
5
1
2
,8
1
1
 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1

CABINET 
 

25th July 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 
 
 

THE IMPACT OF WELFARE BENEFIT REFORM ON TENANTS’ 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To set out the challenges and opportunities arising from the Welfare Reform Act 
2012 following the receipt of Royal assent in March. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge the impact arising from the key legislative changes, as set out at  
Annex 1 as set out in the Member Presentation  delivered at the end of May 
2012 

2. Increase investment in the Third sector to £10,000 in order to facilitate the 
improvement of debt management services and sensible lending solutions.   

3. Endorse the principles used to access funding available through the 
“homelessness prevention grant “ as set out in the report, delegating authority 
to the Portfolio Holder to agree the final details of a scheme. 

4. Support the increase in income management staff, subject to the usual 
Appointments and Staffing Committees arrangements 

5. Endorse the investigation into the introduction of electronic means to pay rent 
using the rent app, mobile payment methods as part of the corporate change 
management programme 

6. Support the development of a Social Enterprise Partnership with Mears to 
develop a skills academy, delegating authority to the Portfolio Holder of 
Housing to agree the detail 

7. Agree the action plan attached as Annex 3 which sets out the next steps in 
relation to the wider partnership opportunities around the LEP and the banking 
sector to help tackle financial exclusion and worklessness. 

8. To receive a further report in the Summer of 2013 detailing the initial impact of 
the changes & to set out final preparations for Universal Credit in October 
2013 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



 
2

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 puts into law many of the proposals set out in the 2010 
white paper Universal Credit: Welfare that Works.  It aims to bring about a 
simplification of the benefit system in order to improve incentives to work.  It also 
works towards the Governments aim of cutting the welfare bill by £18billion by the 
time of the comprehensive spending review in 2015.  
 
Cabinet supported a range of recommendations in January 2011 as part of the 
preparation for this reform, includi
[...]
rofiling of Customers Ongoing All Housing Staff 

Risk Assessing 
Vulnerable tenants 

To be completed by 
April 2013 

Income maximisation 
Officer 

Consider other payment 
methods 

To be completed by 
April 2013 

Income maximisation 
Officer 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

25th July 2012 
 

 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 

 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS UPDATE 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None  
 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of the report is to update Members on the number and type of initial 
safeguarding concerns that the council received between April 2011 and March 
2012. The report will also inform members of the current position in relation to our 
Policy  regarding safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members: 
 

1. Endorse the proposal to delay (until the autumn of 2012) the scheduled 
review of our current Safeguarding policy in order to benefit from the 
national guidance due to be published in summer 2012.  

 
2. Promote attendance by Tamworth Borough Councillors at all future 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adult awareness training.  
 

 
 

Executive Summary  
Tamworth Borough Council has both a legal and moral duty to protect children and 
vulnerable adults from harm. The Children’s Acts 1989 and 2004 along with the 
associated statutory guidance set out our legal responsibilities for protecting children. 
As part of our ongoing commitment to these responsibilities the Council will revise 
the existing Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults policy in line with the 
recently revised Working Together to Safeguard Children guidance from the 
government. The current policy was approved in March 2011 and is not deemed to 
be out of date.  Therefore it is prudent to await the national revisions before 
amending our local policies. The implementation of our existing policy is currently 
subject to an internal audit inspection 
[...]
currently in the process of co-ordinating 
the delivery of multi-agency training in relation to domestic violence to appropriate 
staff members. Also in conjunction with the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children 
Board sub-groups we are exploring ways to deliver education to practitioners, young 
people and the wider community around sexual exploitation.  

  
 

Page 73



 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

Stephanie Ivey  
Children, Families & Safeguarding Officer 
Stephanie-ivey@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Working Together to Safeguard Children (2010 DCSF) 
Statutory Guidance Under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004  
The Laming Report 2009, The Protection of Children in England 
Tamworth Borough Council Cabinet Report 31st August 2011  
       
 
 
 
 

 

Page 74



CABINET 

 

25
TH
 JULY 2012  

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE 

 
 

TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS “DEVELOPMENT PHASE”  
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To update members on the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Project and 
seek permission and agreement on the “Development Phase” timeline and actions.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Members accept the £88,200 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) round one 
grant and endorse the use of £50,000 TBC capital (from the £400k) budget to 
enable further feasibility work as part of the Development Phase 

 
2. Members endorse the actions contained in the Development Phase timetable 

attached at appendix one 
 
3. That Members approve the procurement of Architectural support (including 

survey works) and the procurement of a project manager.  
 

4. That Members note that a further report detailing the proposal for a second 
round Heritage Lottery Grant will be brought to Cabinet prior to submission in 
December 2012 (estimated). 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Council is currently assessing the feasibility of developing the Tamworth 
Assembly Rooms. The potential to redevelop Tamw
[...]

 
T
im
e
s
c
a
le
s
  

H
 

M
 

M
 

E
n
s
u
re
 t
im
e
s
c
a
le
s
 a
re
 a
s
 o
b
ta
in
a
b
le
 

a
s
 p
o
s
s
ib
le
. 
 

E
n
s
u
re
 c
o
rr
e
c
t 
re
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 a
llo
c
a
te
d
 t
o
 

m
e
e
t 
ti
m
e
s
c
a
le
s
. 
 

E
n
s
u
re
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 i
s
 e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
. 
 

O
u
tl
in
e
 c
o
n
tr
a
c
tu
a
l 
ti
m
e
 s
c
a
le
s
 t
o
 a
ll 

c
o
n
tr
a
c
to
rs
, 
w
it
h
 p
e
n
a
lt
ie
s
 i
f 
m
is
s
e
d
. 
 

H
 

L
 

L
  

E
la
n
o
r 

T
h
o
m
p
s
o
n
 

E
v
e
ry
 T
w
o
 

M
o
n
th
s
 

 Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant Scheme
	7 Re-Development Of Tranches 2 And 3 Garage Sites
	Appendix A Development Site Schedule
	Appendix B Tranche 1 Sites
	Appendix C Initial Site Surveys Tranche 2 and 3 Sites

	8 Tamworth Homelessness Education Programme
	Enc. 1 for TAMWORTH HOMELESSNESS EDUCATION PROGRAMME
	Enc. 2 for TAMWORTH HOMELESSNESS EDUCATION PROGRAMME

	9 The Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Tenants
	Annex 1 - Member Presentation
	Annex 2 - Communication Plan
	Annex 3 - Action Plan

	10 Safeguarding Update
	11 Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Phase
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Phase- Project Timetable
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Phase- Risks




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 25th JULY 2012 
 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Tina 
Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Sue Philp (Housing Manager), Neil 
Mason (Community Leisure Manager), Elanor Thompson (Arts and Events 
Manager), Stephanie Ivey (Children and Young Person Officer) and Claire 
Keeling (Housing Strategy Officer) 
 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 

29 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Benefits and the Head of Revenues gave a presentation on the 
changes to Council Tax Support and reforms which was endorsed by Members, 
going forward for consultation and report back to Cabinet on 15 August 2012. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
33 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (SMALL GRANTS 

SCHEME)/LOCAL ARTS GRANT SCHEME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets informing 
Members of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made during 
2011/12 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-Committee be 

endorsed. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

34 RE-DEVELOPMENT OF TRANCHES 2 AND 3 GARAGE SITES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Portfolio Holder for Core 
Services and Assets providing members with an update on progress concerning 
the disposal of 26 Council owned garage sites for the purpose of developing 
affordable housing was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress made to date regarding the disposal of 

garage sites to partner Registered Providers (RPs) to 
develop affordable housing be noted, and; 
 

 2 The commencement of work in relation to sites identified 
in Trenches 2 and 3 be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

35 TAMWORTH HOMELESSNESS EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the revised 
Tamworth Homelessness Education Project (THEP) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the use of the revised Tamworth Homelessness 

Education Programme as a key prevention tool to support 
homelessness prevention activity be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
 
 

36 THE IMPACT OF WELFARE BENEFIT REFORM ON TENANTS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the challenges and 
opportunities arising from the Welfare Reform Act 2012 following the receipt of 
Royal assent in March was considered. 
 



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The impact arising from the key legislative changes, as set 

out at Annex 1 as set out in the Member Presentation 
delivered at the end of May 2012 be acknowledged, and; 

 2 Investment in the Third sector be increased to £10,000 in 
order to facilitate the improvement of debt management 
services and sensible lending solutions, and; 

 3 The principles used to access funding available through 
the “homelessness prevention grant” as set out in the 
report, delegating authority to the Portfolio Holder to agree 
the final details of a scheme be endorsed, and; 

 4 The increase in income management staff, subject to the 
usual Appointments and Staffing Committees 
arrangements be supported, and; 

 5 The investigation into the introduction of electronic means 
to pay rent using the rent app, mobile payment methods 
as part of the corporate change management programme 
be endorsed, and; 

 6 The development of a Social Enterprise Partnership with 
Mears to develop a skills academy, delegating authority to 
the Portfolio Holder of Housing to agree the detail be 
supported, and; 

 7 The Communications and Action plans (attached at 
annexes 2 and 3) which set out the next steps in relation 
to the wider partnership opportunities around the LEP and 
the banking sector to help tackle financial exclusion and 
worklessness be agreed, and; 

 8 A further report to be received in the summer of 2013 
detailing the initial impact of the changes and to set out 
final preparations for Universal Credit in October 2013. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

37 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing updating Members on the number 
and type of initial safeguarding concerns that the council received between April 
2011 and March 2012 and informing Members of the current position in relation to 
our Policy regarding safeguarding children and vulnerable adults was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The proposal to delay (until the autumn of 2012) the 

scheduled review of our current Safeguarding policy in 
order to benefit from the national guidance due to be 
published in summer 2012 be endorsed, and; 

 2 Attendance by Tamworth Borough Councillors be 
promoted at all future Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adult awareness training. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

38 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS DEVELOPMENT PHASE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
updating Members on the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Project and 
seeking permission and agreement on the “Development Phase” timeline and 
actions was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The £88,200 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) round one grant 

be accepted and the use of £50,000 TBC capital (from the 
£400k) budget be endorsed to enable further feasibility 
work as part of the Development Phase, and; 

 2 The actions contained in the Development Phase 
timetable attached at appendix 1 be endorsed, and; 

 3 The procurement of Architectural support (Including 
survey works) and the procurement of a project manager 
be approved, and; 

 4 It was noted that a further report detailing the proposal for 
a second round Heritage Lottery Grant will be brought to 
Cabinet prior to the submission in December 2012. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


